| EPARTMENT OF COMMERC and Trademark Offic | Patent and | | Form PTO-1584 1-31-92 |
|---|--|---|--|
| | 82 Id Trademarks: Id Laccument(s) or copy thereof. | Please recoi | (SEP 2 0 2001 8 |
| | Name and address of receiving Name: SciMed Life Systems, Inc. | çenveying party(ies): | 1. Name of com |
| \150 \ | Internal Address: Mail Stop A150 | 0/20/01 me(s) of conveying party(ies) | Additional name(|
| lace 5 | Street Address: One SciMed Place | Yes X No [*] conveyance: ment Merger | attached? _ Yes 3. Nature of cor X Assignment |
| esota ZIP: 55311-156 | City: Maple Grove State: Minnesota | ty Agreement _ Change of Name | |
| ddresses attached? | Additional name(s) & addres | e: September 15, 2001 and September 19 | Execution Date: |
| f the application is | | on number(s) or patent number(s): ocument is being filed together with a n September 15, 2001 and September 19, 2 | If this docum |
| | B. Patent No.(s) | t Application No.(s) | A. Patent Ap |
| | uched? _ Yes <u>X</u> No | 957 Additional numbers at | 09/ |
| lications and patent | 6. Total number of applica involved: <u>1</u> | address of party to whom correspondence ning document should be mailed: | |
| | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41 X Enclosed o Authorized to be cha account | OMPTON, SEAGER & TUFTE, LLC | Name: <u>CROMP</u> T |
| of this page if | 8. Deposit Account Number (Attach duplicate copy of | 331 Second Avenue South, Suite 895 Minneapolis, MN 55401 | |
| 0 | 8. Deposit Account Numb | Minneapolis, MN 55401 | |

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is frue and correct and any attached copy

is a true copy of the original document David M. Crompton

Signature

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and document: 4

Docket No.: 1001.1472101

REEL: 012194 FRAME: 0534

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Dachuan Yang, residing at 11 Norz Drive, Hillsborough, NJ 08844; and Jaydeep Y. Kokate, residing at 7322 Quantico Lane, Maple Grove, Minnesota 55311, have made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is entitled <u>METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TREATING SEPTAL DEFECTS</u>, of even date herewith;

AND WHEREAS, SciMed Life Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Minnesota, and having a business address of One SciMed Place, Maple Grove, Minnesota 55311-1555, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements, application, and Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said SciMed Life Systems, Inc., its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to said SciMed Life Systems, Inc., its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any other documents, and will communicate to said SciMed Life Systems, Inc., its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to more effectually secure to and vest in SciMed Life Systems, Inc., its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, we, Dachuan Yang and Jaydeep Y. Kokate, covenant and agree with said SciMed Life Systems, Inc., its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

PATENT REEL: 012194 FRAME: 0535

| to be drawn up in the English language. | |
|---|--|
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we Sept., 2001. | have hereunto set our hands this 15 day of |
| | The state of the s |
| STATE OF) ss. | Dachuan Yang at 3:00 pm in H Nord Dr. Hillsbrowgh. NJO8844 |
| COUNTY OF) | |
| On this day of to me known to be the person described acknowledged that he executed the same as | , 2001, before me personally appeared Dachuan Yang, in and who executed the foregoing instrument and his free act and deed. |
| | Notary Public |
| | Jaydeep Y. Kokate |
| STATE OF)) ss. | |
| COUNTY OF) | |
| On this day of Kokate, to me known to be the person descr acknowledged that he executed the same as | , 2001, before me personally appeared Jaydeep Y. ribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument and s his free act and deed. |
| | Notary Public |

The parties hereto acknowledge that they have specifically requested the present agreement

PATENT REEL: 012194 FRAME: 0536

| The parties hereto acknowledge that the to be drawn up in the English language. | ney have specifically requested the present agreement |
|--|--|
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we h | nave hereunto set our hands this day of |
| | Dachuan Yang |
| STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF) | |
| On this day of | , 2001, before me personally appeared Dachuan Yang, n and who executed the foregoing instrument and is free act and deed. |
| | Notary Public |
| | Jayleep Y. Kokate |
| STATE OF Minnesots)) ss. COUNTY OF Hennepin) | WENDY GAY NISTLER NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESORA SHERBURNE COUNTY My Commission Expires 1/31/2005 |
| On this 19th day of September Kokate, to me known to be the person describe acknowledged that he executed the same as he | 2001, before me personally appeared Jaydeep Y. bed in and who executed the foregoing instrument and his free act and deed. **Description** **Distribution** Notary Public** |
| | Notary Public |

PATENT
RECORDED: 09/20/2001 REEL: 012194 FRAME: 0537